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November 16, 2018 

To: School Board Members 
Residents of Palm Beach County 

We respectfully submit the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the School District of Palm Beach County, 
Florida (the "District") for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018. These financial statements are presented to conform to 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) as applied to governmental units 
and are audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States.  

This report consists of management’s representations concerning the finances of the District.  Consequently, 
management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of all of the information presented in this 
report.  To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the District has established a 
comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to protect the government’s assets from loss, theft, 
or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the District’s financial statements in 
conformity with GAAP. Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the District’s 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance 
that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement.  As management, we assert that, to the best of 
our knowledge and belief, this financial report is complete and reliable in all material respects. 

State law Section 218.39(1), Florida Statutes, requires that each school district have an annual financial audit of its 
accounts and records completed within nine months after the end of its fiscal year by an independent certified public 
accountant.  The District engaged RSM US LLP, a firm of licensed certified public accountants, to audit the District’s 
financial statements for fiscal year 2018.  

The District received an unmodified (“clean”) opinion on the financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2018.  The independent auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was reasonable assurance the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement. The audit included examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates 
made by management and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  The independent auditor’s report 
is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report.  

GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the basic 
financial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This letter of transmittal is 
designed to complement the MD&A which can be found immediately following the report of the independent certified 
public accountants. 

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF DONALD E. FENNOY II, ED.D. CHUCK SHAW 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL SUPERINTENDENT  CHAIRMAN 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT DEBRA ROBINSON, M.D. 
3300 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, C-316 VICE-CHAIRWOMAN 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL  33406-5869 

MARCIA ANDREWS 
PHONE:  561-629-8566 / FAX:  561-649-6837 FRANK A. BARBIERI, JR., ESQ. 
WWW.PALMBEACHSCHOOLS.ORG/SUPERINTENDENT KAREN M. BRILL 

BARBARA MCQUINN 
ERICA WHITFIELD 
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The School District of Palm Beach County 
A Top-Rated District by the Florida Department of Education Since 2005 

An Equal Education Opportunity Provider and Employer 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The District and its governing board (the "Board") were created pursuant to Section 4, Article IX of the Constitution of 
the State of Florida.  The District is an independent taxing and reporting entity managed, controlled, operated, 
administered, and supervised by District school officials in accordance with Chapter 1001, Florida Statutes.  The Board 
consists of seven elected officials responsible for the adoption of policies, which govern the operation of the District’s 
public schools.  The Superintendent is responsible for the administration and management of the schools within the 
applicable parameters of State Laws, State Board of Education Rules, and School Board Policies.  The Superintendent is 
also specifically delegated the responsibility of maintaining a uniform system of records and accounts for the District 
by Florida Statutes Section 1010.01, as prescribed by the State Board of Education.  

The CAFR contains the audited financial statements for all operations over which the District is financially accountable. 
District management has determined that the Palm Beach School Board Leasing Corporation, (the “Corporation”) 
represents a blended component unit of the District and the Corporation’s activities are reported with the operations 
of the District in the accompanying financial statements.  The Corporation’s sole purpose is to provide for financing and 
construction of certain District school facilities under the District’s Certificates of Participation (COPS) Program.   

The District is legally responsible for providing a full range of educational programs in Palm Beach County.  These include 
Early Childhood, Kindergarten through Grade 12, Basic Regular and Enriched Programs, Exceptional Student Education, 
Vocational Education, Adult Education and specialized instruction, in areas such as English proficiency for speakers of 
other languages. 

Covering 2,023 square miles (2,578 square miles including lakes), it is one of the largest counties east of the Mississippi 
River. To fully appreciate its size, consider that Palm Beach County is larger than both Rhode Island and Delaware.  In 
the past decade, total population in the county is 1.4 million, which represents a slow steady growth.  The community 
is vastly diverse in both geographical aspects as well as population.  The eastern portion of the county is a rich thriving 
urban area, while the western portion is primarily agricultural. 

The District is the tenth largest in the Nation and the fifth largest in the State of Florida with 180 District schools and 48 
charter schools. Approximately 191,300 students were enrolled in Palm Beach County Public Schools during fiscal year 
2018.  Of the total students enrolled, approximately 171,200 are in District schools and 20,100 are in charter schools, 
representing an increase of 1,900 students in District schools and a decrease of 800 students in charter schools.  As the 
largest employer in Palm Beach County, the District has over 22,000 full time employees, including nearly 13,000 
teachers.   

District management has determined that charter schools are not part of the District’s Reporting Entity and should not 
be reported as discretely presented component units.  The District is not financially accountable for charter schools 
since charter schools are not fiscally dependent on the District.   Charter schools also fail to meet the definition of 
“misleading to exclude” since the District does not have the ability to access the economic or organizational resources 
received or held by a charter school.  Additional information on component units can be found in the notes to the 
financial statements.  Charter schools are separate legal entities with independent boards that were created by Florida 
Statute and are authorized to operate in each county by the sponsoring district.  Charter schools receive a per student 
allocation based on the Florida Department of Education standard formula that is passed through the sponsoring 
district.  The District is not financially accountable for charter schools and therefore their financial information is not 
included in this report.    
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The School District of Palm Beach County 

A Top-Rated District by the Florida Department of Education Since 2005 
An Equal Education Opportunity Provider and Employer 

 

The demographics of our District reflect our rich cultural diversity.  For example, our students speak more than 140 
languages with 150 different countries or territories of birth.  The Dual Language Program has over 7,000 participants 
across 24 schools.  The population of the county is approximately 75.0% White, 22.3% Hispanic, 19.6% Black, 2.9% 
Asian, and 0.6% American Indian and Alaska Native.  There are over 42,000 students with Individualized Education Plans 
or Educational Plans (for gifted students).  Of the total, approximately 31,800 are eligible for services under the 
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act.  Approximately 67% of our students participate in the National School Lunch 
Program which provides free and reduced lunch to children each school day. 

  
The District maintains budgetary controls to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied in the annual 
appropriations budget approved by the Board.  Activities of the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Debt Service, 
and Capital Projects Funds are included in the annual appropriations budget.  Although financial plans are adopted for 
the capital projects funds based on the actual length of the project, the continued funding for the projects is contingent 
upon the annual budget adoption. The level of budgetary control (the level at which expenditures cannot legally exceed 
the appropriated amount) is established by function within each school center, department, or project.  Budgetary 
control is maintained at the function level by the encumbrance of estimated purchase commitments prior to the release 
of purchase orders (PO) to vendors.  When commitments exceed established function balances, POs are not released 
until additional appropriations are made available.  Open encumbrances are reported as a restriction or assignment of 
fund balance at the end of the fiscal year.  Budgetary control over salary expenditures is achieved through the position 
authorization process. 
 
FACTORS AFFECTING FINANCIAL CONDITION 
 
The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when it is considered from the 
broader perspective of the specific environment within which the District operates. 
 
Local economy 
The economic outlook in Palm Beach County continues to improve.  The County's unemployment rate has decreased 
to 3.6% in September 2018 from 4.1% in December 2017; in addition, property values continue to rise along with sales 
tax revenues.  Efforts continue within Palm Beach County to build an economic base that is broad and 
diverse.  Traditional industries include tourism, agriculture, and construction activities with new business sectors such 
as aerospace, medical and biomedical, and business and professional services.    
 
Public-private partnerships, including the Business Development Board and Career Source Palm Beach County, are 
shaping strategies to attract and cultivate companies that will pay high wages for highly skilled jobs in targeted areas 
with growth potential, such as medical services and computer technology. The District has become an integral part of 
these efforts. Preparing students for productive employment is crucial to successful economic development.  
 
Long-term financial planning 
Education in Florida has been underfunded by the state for over a decade.  According to the National Center of 
Education Statistics, per-student funding levels in Florida fell from 36th in the nation in fiscal year 2007 to 44th in the 
nation in fiscal year 2016. If the Florida Legislature’s continual rollback of school property taxes is any indication, this 
decline in state funding is only expected to continue for the foreseeable future. 
 
Per student funding is still well below pre-recession levels when adjusted for inflation, and, in order to offset inflation 
(CPI), funding would need to be increased by 16%, an additional $1,201 per student. This increase, when applied to the 
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approximately 170,000 students attending district-operated schools in Palm Beach County, would equate to a $204 
million increase annual operating cost.   Enrollment in public schools in Palm Beach County is projected to increase by 
approximately 2,200 students in fiscal year 2019, District enrollment is projected to increase by 1,800 students, while 
the enrollment in charter schools is expected to increase by 400.   The trend of charter school enrollment growth has 
slowed.  By fiscal year 2023, charter school enrollment is projected to grow to 22,200 students, up from 20,100 in fiscal 
year 2018. 

The final budget approved by the Florida Legislature on March 11 and signed into law by Governor Scott on March 17 
provides only an increase of $101.50 or 1.39% in per student funding, far short of the 16% figure required to meet pre-
recession funding levels. Additionally, nearly all of this increase has been earmarked specifically for Safe Schools, the 
new Mental Health categorical, and increase in the Florida Retirement System rates. 

In response to inadequate state funding, Palm Beach County voters approved two referendums: the first in November 
2016 increasing the local sales tax by one penny (shared with the County and municipalities), and the second in 
November 2018 increasing the current levy of 0.25 mills (expiring at the end of fiscal year 2019) to a full 1.00 mill. The 
sales tax is projected to generate $1.345 billion over a ten-year period with the primary purpose to reduce the backlog 
of critical capital needs as a result of the changes adopted by the Florida Legislature. The 1.00 mill levy equates to 
approximately $200 million per year over the next four years, beginning July 1, 2019, enabling non-charter District 
schools to continue to fund over 650 positions in art, music, physical education, career teachers, school safety & mental 
health, and teacher recruitment and retention. 

ACADEMIC BASED AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The District earned an “A” rating for fiscal year 2018 and when compared with other large districts in Florida,
demonstrated higher performance overall and in four of the 11 components (Math, Science, Math learning gains
for all students, and high school graduation rate)
For fiscal year 2018, the District was ranked 13th in the state of Florida comprised of 67 districts
More than 3,600 high school graduates attended the Top 100 Ranked schools in fiscal years 2012-2016
Has 61 semifinalists for the 2019 National Merit Scholarship Program, allowing them to continue in the competition
for approximately 7,500 National Merit Scholarships worth about $31 million
More than 14,000 Class of 2018 graduates earned over $115 million in scholarships to attend top colleges and
universities
Three schools in top 100 by US News Magazine’s Best High Schools in America 2018 (One in Top Ten for Florida)
Approximately 75 percent, or 19, of District-operated high schools earned a graduation rate of 90 percent or higher
– including two schools where 100% of seniors graduated
75 schools recognized as Five Start Schools measuring significant family and community involvement
Approximately 40,000 volunteers were in our schools with donated hours equivalent to approximately $25 million
worth of services to our schools by the community
The District is fully accredited by AdvancED, the world’s largest education community using International Standards
and is the 3rd largest school district in the world to receive this distinction
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Independent Auditor’s Report

The Honorable Chairperson and Board Members of 
The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida (the 
District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation of the 
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions.

Opinions
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the School District of Palm Beach County, Florida, as of June 30, 2018, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof and the respective 
budgetary comparison for the general fund for the year then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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Emphasis of Matter
As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the District adopted the recognition and disclosure 
requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 75, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, effective July 1, 2017. The net 
position of the governmental activities of the District as of July 1, 2017, has been restated. Our opinion was 
not modified with respect to this matter.

Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, Schedule of Changes in the District’s Total Other Post-Employment Benefits 
Liability and Related Ratios, Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability – 
FRS, Schedule of District Contributions – FRS, Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net 
Pension Liability – HIS, and Schedule of District Contributions – HIS, as listed in the table of contents, be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual non-
major fund financial statements and schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual non-major fund financial statements and schedules are the responsibility of 
management and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
accompanying combining and individual non-major fund financial statements and schedules are fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued, under separate cover, our report 
dated November 16, 2018, on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

West Palm Beach, Florida
November 16, 2018 
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The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida’s (the “District”) management discussion and analysis 
(MD&A) is designed to provide an objective and easy to read analysis of the District’s financial activities 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, based on currently known facts, decisions or conditions.  It is 
intended to provide a broad overview using a short-term and long-term analysis of the District’s activities 
based on information presented in the financial report and fiscal policies that have been adopted by the 
seven elected members of the school board (the “Board”).  Specifically, this section is designed to assist 
the reader in focusing on significant financial issues, provide an overview of the District’s financial activity, 
identify changes in the District’s financial position (its ability to address the next and subsequent year 
challenges), identify any material deviations from the financial plan (the approved budget) and identify 
individual fund issues or concerns. 

As with other sections of this financial report, the information contained within this MD&A should be 
considered only a part of a greater whole.  The reader of this statement should take time to read and 
evaluate all sections of this report, including the notes that are provided in addition to this MD&A. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The District implemented Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 75, Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, which reduced
beginning net position by $40.1 million as explained further in Note 1 (P).

The net position of the District increased $0.132 billion, or 9.8%, from $1.355 billion to $1.487
billion. Funding per student has slowly increased since the low point in school year 2011-12, and
has finally exceeded the school year 2007-08 levels, without consideration for inflation.
Enrollment at district schools increased 0.8%, approximately 1,300 students, while charter
schools experienced a decrease in enrollment of approximately 630 students which resulted in the
District retaining more FEFP revenue.  In addition, net position increased related to the revenue
received for the new ½ penny sales tax with limited expenditures prior to year-end.

The District’s total long-term debt decreased by $111.9 million or 6.8% primarily due to debt
repayments of $86.9 million in addition to the District’s restructure of variable rate debt to fixed
rate debt which eliminated hedging derivative instruments causing a net decrease to long-term
debt of $25.0 million (discussed in Notes 10 and 11).

Total revenues increased by $163.2 million or 7.6%, from $2.148 billion to $2.311 billion when
compared to the prior year.

o General revenue accounted for $1.691 billion, or 73.2%, of all revenues and increased
$131.5 million or 8.4%. This increase is primarily attributed to full year sales tax revenue
resulting in an increase of $72.3 million, property tax increase of $19.1 million (mainly due
to 6.5% increase in property values partially offset by 4.2% lower millage rate), increase in
the Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) revenue of $37.6 million and $6.9 million
increase in investment earnings.

o Program specific revenue in the form of charges for services, grants and contributions
accounted for $620.2 million, or 26.8% of all revenues and increased $31.8 million or 5.4%.
The increase is primarily attributed to an increase in reimbursements for school lunch and
breakfast programs, increase in Class Size Reduction revenue, and increase in other State
revenue.

Total expenses increased $115.7 million from $2.063 billion to $2.178 billion. The increase in
expenses is primarily due to $52 million higher pension expense in the current year based on
actuarially determined Net Pension Liability (and related Deferred Inflows and Outflows) as
determined under General Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68, capital outlay
spending of penny sales tax referendum funds, and raises given to employees in 2018.
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The District’s governmental funds reported combined fund balances of $606.2 million.

o The General Fund (the primary operating fund), reflected on a current financial resources
basis, ended the year with a fund balance of $158.2 million. Of this amount, $55.0 million
is classified as unassigned that is available to cover unanticipated financial needs and
includes the Board approved contingency, $69.5 million is classified as assigned, $25.5
million is classified as restricted and $8.2 million is classified as nonspendable.  During
the current year, General Fund revenues (including other financing sources) exceeded
expenditures (including other financing uses) by $19.7 million, primarily due to higher than
anticipated revenues, staff vacancies, and less than expected charter school enrollment.

o Debt Service funds ended the year with a fund balance of $128.3 million and is restricted
to cover debt service payments. COPS Debt Service funds, a major fund, has a restricted
fund balance of $123.1 million, and the remaining debt service funds which are included
with the other non-major governmental funds have a restricted fund balance of $5.3
million.

o Capital Project funds ended the year with a fund balance of $296.8 million and is restricted
or assigned to fund existing and future capital projects. The Capital Improvement Fund, a
major fund, has a restricted fund balance of $79.5 million.  The Sales Tax Fund, another
major fund, has a total fund balance of $159.9 million for Sales Tax Referendum projects.
Capital project funds included with the other non-major governmental funds have a
restricted fund balance of $16.0 million which is primarily for Adult Education capital
projects and an assigned fund balance of $41.4 for other locally sourced capital projects.

o Special Revenue funds ended the year with a fund balance of $22.8 million, of which $16.1
million is restricted to child nutrition costs, and $6.7 million is nonspendable inventory.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of two parts – management’s discussion and analysis (this section) and the 
basic financial statements. The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that present 
different views of the District: 

The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide both short-term
and long-term information about the District’s overall financial status.

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of the
District, reporting the District’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements.

The governmental funds statements tell how basic services like instruction and instructional
support services were financed in the short-term as well as what remains for future spending.

Proprietary funds statements offer short-term and long-term financial information about the
activities the District operates like businesses, such as group health self-insurance and long term
claim self-insurance.

Fiduciary funds statements provide information about the financial relationships in which the
District acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the statements and 
provide more detailed data. 
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0BFigure 1 
Major Features of Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Government-wide 
Statements 

Fund Financial Statements 
Governmental 

Funds 
Proprietary Funds Fiduciary Funds 

Scope Entire District 
(except fiduciary 
funds) 

The activities of the 
District that are not 
proprietary or 
fiduciary, such as 
instructional costs 

Activities the 
District operates 
similar to private 
businesses: health 
internal service 
fund and worker’s 
compensation, 
automobile and 
general liability 
claims fund 

Instances in which the 
District administers 
resources on behalf of 
someone else, such as 
scholarship programs 
and student activities 
monies 

Required financial 
statements 

Statement of
net    position
Statement of
activities

Balance sheet
Statement of
revenue,
expenditures,
and changes in
fund balances

Statement of
net position
Statement of
revenue,
expenses, and
changes in
fund net
position
Statement of
cash flows

Statement of
fiduciary net
position
Statement of
changes in
fiduciary net
position

Accounting basis and 
measurement focus 

Accrual accounting 
and economic 
resources focus 

Modified accrual 
accounting and 
current financial 
resources focus 

Accrual accounting 
and economic 
resources focus 

Accrual accounting 
and economic 
resources focus 

Figure 1, above, summarizes the major features of the District’s financial statements, including the portion 
of the District’s activities they cover and the types of information they contain. The remainder of this 
overview section of management’s discussion and analysis highlights the structure and contents of each 
of the statements. 

Government-wide Statements 

The government-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting 
methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The statement of net position includes all of 
the District’s assets and liabilities. All of the current year’s revenue and expenses are accounted for in the 
statement of activities regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

The two government-wide statements report the District’s net position and how they have changed. Net 
position – the difference between the District’s assets, deferred outflows liabilities, and deferred inflows – 
is one way to measure the District’s financial health or position.  

Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position is an indicator of whether its financial
position is improving or deteriorating, respectively.

To assess the overall health of the District, the reader needs to consider additional non-financial
factors such as changes in the District’s property tax base and the condition of school buildings and
other facilities.

In the government-wide financial statements, all the District’s activities are reported as governmental 
activities. 

Governmental activities – All of the District’s basic services are included here, such as regular and
special education, transportation, and administration. Property taxes and state formula aid finance
most of the activities.
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Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s funds, focusing on 
its most significant or “major” funds – not the District as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the 
District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending on particular programs: 

Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants.

The District establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes (like
repaying its long-term debts) or to show that it is properly using certain revenues (like federal grants).

The District has three kinds of funds: 

Governmental funds – Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which
generally focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow
in and out, and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the
governmental funds statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps the reader determine
whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance
the District’s programs. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus
of the government-wide statements, the District provides additional information with the governmental
funds statements that explain the relationship (or differences) between them.

Proprietary funds – Services for which the District charges a fee are generally reported in proprietary
funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way as the government-wide statements. There are
two types of proprietary funds:

o Enterprise funds account for goods and services provided to those outside the District, generally
on a user-charge basis. Currently, the District has no enterprise funds.

o Internal service funds report self-insurance activities charged to the District’s other programs
and activities.

Fiduciary funds – The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to others, such as the
scholarship fund and the student activities funds. The District is responsible for ensuring that the
assets reported in these funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those to whom the
assets belong.

o The District excludes these activities from the government-wide financial statements because
the District cannot use these assets to finance its operations.

Notes to the Financial Statements – The notes provided, disclosures and additional information that 
are essential to a full understanding of the financial information presented in the government-wide and 
fund financial statements. 

Other Information – In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also provides certain required supplementary information, as well as combining and individual fund 
statements and schedules beginning with page 77. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

Government–Wide 

The District’s net position was $1.488 billion at June 30, 2018. The largest portion of the District’s net 
position, $1.778 billion, reflect its investment in capital assets (i.e. land, buildings, furniture, buses and 
equipment), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.  The District uses 
these capital assets to provide services to students; consequently, these assets are not available for future 
spending.  Although the District’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should 
be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the 
capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.  An additional portion of the 
District’s net position ($450.0 million) represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on 
how they may be used. The increase of $130.0 million in restricted net position is mainly related to capital 
project funds (including restrictions for Sales Tax referendum) as well as restrictions for debt service 
funds. 

June 30, 2018
* Restated 

June 30, 2017
Increase 

(Decrease)
Percentage

Change

Current and other assets  $    1,061,314  $  890,157  $   171,157 19.2%
Capital assets (net)        3,216,281         3,288,764        (72,483) (2.2%)

 Total assets        4,277,595         4,178,921         98,674 2.4%

Accum Decr Fair Value of Hedging Derivatives - 61,946        (61,946) (100.0%)
Deferred Loss on Debt Refunding 106,386 61,781         44,605 72.2%

Pension Related 433,602 378,156         55,446 14.7%
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 539,988 501,883         38,105 7.6%

Current and other liabilities 399,614 405,047          (5,433) (1.3%)
Long-term liabilities        2,835,374         2,870,936        (35,562) (1.2%)

 Total liabilities        3,234,988         3,275,983        (40,995) (1.3%)

Pension Related 76,524 36,952         39,572 107.1%

Other Post Employment Benefits 18,466 12,552 5,914 47.1%
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 94,990 49,504         45,486 0.0%

Net position:
 Net investment in Capital Assets        1,777,638         1,756,568         21,070 1.2%
 Restricted 449,958 320,003  129,955 40.6%
 Unrestricted (deficit)          (739,991) (721,254)        (18,737) (2.6%)

Total net position  $    1,487,605  $  1,355,317  $   132,288 9.8%

* Restated for GASB #75-increased Long-term Liabilities ($27.5M) and Deferred Inflows ($12.6M), and decreased Net Position $40.1M)

Summary of Net Position
Governmental Activities

(in thousands)

Table 1

Capital assets (net) decreased $72.5 million or 2.2% compared to prior year and primarily reflects the 
impact of current year depreciation exceeding capital spending.  See Note 7 of the Notes to the Financial 
Statements for more information on capital assets. Cash and other assets increased $171.2 million or 
19.2%, primarily as a result of cash and taxes receivable generated by the capital projects funds. 
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The analyses in Table 1, on page 7, and Table 2, below, focus on the summary of net position and summary 
of changes in net position for the District’s governmental activities. 

June 30, 2018
* Restated 

June 30, 2017
Increase

(Decrease)
Percentage 

Change

Revenues:
 Program revenue:

          Charges for services  $  53,379  $  54,380  $  (1,001) (1.8%)
          Operating grants and contributions 547,857 511,816          36,041 7.0%
          Capital grants and contributions 18,932 22,197           (3,265) (14.7%)

 General revenue:
          Property taxes          1,237,277          1,218,207          19,070 1.6%
          Local sales taxes 138,127 65,783          72,344 110.0%
          Grants and contributions not restricted 260,096 228,152          31,944 14.0%
          Investment earnings 12,991 6,047 6,944 114.8%
          Other general revenue 42,106 40,947 1,159 2.8%

Total revenues          2,310,765          2,147,529        163,236 7.6%

Functions/Programs Expenses
 Instruction          1,197,458          1,154,360          43,098 3.7%
 Instructional support services 185,883 173,946          11,937 6.9%
 Board 7,643 7,468 175 2.3%
 General administration 13,609 10,449 3,160 30.2%
 School administration 109,988 107,027 2,961 2.8%
 Facilities acquisition and construction 54,526 20,761 33,765         162.6%
 Fiscal services 7,205 6,853 352 5.1%
 Food services 95,977 89,897 6,080 6.8%
 Central services 16,647 16,052 595 3.7%
 Student transportation services 59,170 54,396 4,774 8.8%
 Operation and maintenance of plant 216,347 200,247          16,100 8.0%
 Administrative technology services 7,041 7,644 (603) (7.9%)
 Community services 46,737 43,149 3,588 8.3%
 Interest on long-term debt 53,137 62,739           (9,602) (15.3%)
 Unallocated depreciation/amortization 107,109 107,742 (633) (0.6%)

          Total expenses          2,178,477          2,062,730        115,747 5.6%

Change in net position 132,288 84,799          47,489 56.0%
Net Position - beginning          1,355,317          1,310,596          44,721 3.4%
* Cumulative effect of implementing GASB #75 - (40,078)          40,078 (100.0%)
Net Position - ending  $  1,487,605  $  1,355,317  $    132,288 9.8%

Table 2
Summary of Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities
(in thousands)

The results of this year’s operations for the District as a whole are reported in the Statement of Activities. 
Table 2, above, takes the information from that statement and rearranges them slightly so the reader can 
see the total revenues and expenses for the current year compared to fiscal year 2017. 
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As reported in the Statement of Activities, the cost of all of the governmental activities this year was $2.178 
billion.  Some costs were paid by those who benefited from the programs ($53.4 million), or by other 
governments and organizations who subsidized certain programs with grants and contributions ($566.8 
million).  The District paid for the remaining “public benefit” portion of the governmental activities with 
$1.237 billion in property taxes, $138.1 million in Sales Tax, $260.1 million in grants and contributions 
not restricted to specific programs, $13.0 million in investment earnings, and $42.1 million in other 
general revenue.  

Property taxes increased $19.1 million or 1.6%, which is primarily attributed to an 6.5% increase in 
property values partially offset by a 4.2% reduction in millage rate.  Sales Tax Revenue increased $72.3 
million or 110% which represents a full year of collections for the current year (compared with only 6 
months in the prior year) for the Palm Beach County penny sales tax referendum, of which the District 
receives ½ cent. 

Grants and contributions not restricted increased $31.9 million or 14.0%, which is primarily related to 
an increase in FEFP revenue as a result of increase in enrollment as well as an increase in the rate per 
student. 

Investment Earning increased $6.9 million or 114.8% as a result of 76% higher interest rates and 17% 
higher average invested cash balances. 

The pie chart below represents total expenses classified by function. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

Governmental Funds 

As of June 30, 2018 the District’s governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of $606.2 million, 
which is an increase of $136.7 million or 29.1% over the prior year.   
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The General Fund, which is the chief operating fund of the District and is always considered a major fund, 
had a fund balance of $158.2 million which is an increase of $19.7 million or 14.2%.  The increase is 
primarily due to higher than anticipated revenues, staff vacancies and less than expected charter school 
enrollment. At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance of the General Fund was $55.0 
million. 

The COPS Debt Service Fund, another major fund, reported an ending fund balance of $123.1 million, 
which is an increase of $6.7 million or 5.7% when compared with prior year.  The increase is related to 
the amount of debt service payments the District will need to make in fiscal year 2019.  

The Capital Improvement Fund, another major fund, reported an ending fund balance of $79.5 million 
which is an increase of $23.9 million or 43.0% due to the timing of revenue and capital outlay spending. 

The Sales Tax Fund, another major fund, reported an ending fund balance of $159.9 million which is an 
increase of $100.2 million or 167.6% primarily due to full year of sales tax collections exceeding the capital 
outlay spending of the Sales Tax Referendum projects. 

Other Non-Major Governmental Funds, which represent a summarization of all the other non-major 
governmental funds, ended the year with total fund balance of $85.5 million, a decrease of $13.7 million 
or 13.8%.  This decrease is primarily due to Capital Projects Fund capital spending and transfers out 
exceeding revenues by $10.5 million and Special Revenue Fund – Food Service expenditures exceeding 
revenue by $2.7 million for the current year. 

Proprietary Funds 

The District’s internal service funds reported a combined net position of $130.1 million.  The Health 
Internal Service Fund ended the year with a net position of $112.5 million, which is an increase of $16.0 
million or 16.6% over last year due to premiums exceeding claims and other expenses.  The Worker’s 
Compensation and Claims Fund ended the year with a net position of $17.6 million, which is an increase 
of $14.1 million.  Proprietary funds use accrual basis accounting, thus this Fund records actuarially 
determined long term claims liabilities.   

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

During the year, appropriations decreased $21.0 million from original budget to final budget.  The 
decrease in appropriations is primarily attributed to a decrease in transfers in from Capital Projects Funds 
for projects that were not completed during the year and charter school capital outlay spending recorded 
in Capital Funds versus General Fund.  Revenue increased $0.8 million from original to final budget with 
higher local revenue with offsetting lower state funding.  Appropriations were amended to align with total 
revenue. 

The General Fund actual expenditures were less than the budgeted appropriations by approximately 
$102.3 million.  This is primarily due to staff vacancies as well as enhanced cost containment measures 
put in place, such as a hiring freeze on non-instructional positions, as well as unspent funds in programs 
such as Afterschool, International Baccalaureate, Advanced Placement, AICE, Industry Certification, and 
state categorical programs. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

As shown in Table 3, on the next page, at June 30, 2018, the District had $3.216 billion invested in a 
broad range of capital assets, including land, construction in progress, improvements other than 
buildings, buildings and fixed equipment, furniture, fixtures and equipment, motor vehicles, audio visual 
materials and computer software. This amount represents a net decrease (including additions, deletions 
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and depreciation) of $72.5 million from last year.  The decrease is primarily due to depreciation expense 
of $107.1 million exceeding capital spending of $35.1 million.  Capital spending in the current year 
includes the acquisition of 118 buses for $13.6 million, other vehicles of $2.1 million, computer technology 
of $2.9 million, student information system (SIS) of $2.3 million, capital construction in progress of $2.3 
million, and IT infrastructure upgrades and new servers of $2.1 million. 

In November 2016, the taxpayers of Palm Beach County approved a one penny sales surtax of which fifty 
percent will be for the District.  These new capital dollars will allow the District to continue its effort to 
provide state-of-the-art facilities which include modernizations, facility renewal projects, remodeling 
projects, new school construction, buses and support vehicles, security systems and technology 
infrastructure for all of its students. 

Increase
June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 (Decrease)

Land  $  342,755  $  342,380  $  375 
Construction in progress 8,788 3,656 5,132 
Improvements other than buildings 59,138 58,834 304 
Buildings and fixed equipment 4,171,560 4,172,921 (1,361)
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 124,412 129,525 (5,113)
Motor vehicles 120,897 118,641 2,256 
AV materials and computer software 44,846 40,278 4,568 
Less: accumulated depreciation (1,656,115) (1,577,471) (78,644)

 Total capital assets, net  $  3,216,281  $  3,288,764  $  (72,483)

Table 3
Capital Assets at Year End
Governmental Activities

(in thousands)

Long-term Debt 

As shown in Table 4, at the end of this year, the District had $1.536 billion in debt outstanding, which is 
$111.9 million lower than last year. The decrease in outstanding debt is mainly due to debt principal 
repayments of $86.8 million in addition to the District’s restructuring of variable rate debt to fixed rate 
debt which eliminated hedging derivative instruments and caused a net decrease to long-term debt of 
$25.0 million.  See Notes 10 and 11 of the Notes to the Financial Statements for more information on long-
term liabilities and derivatives.  

Increase
June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 (Decrease)

Notes / Loans Payable  $  15,031  $  23,485  $  (8,454)
Capital Outlay Bond Issues 9,853 11,396 (1,543)
Certificates of Participation 1,355,973 1,466,758        (110,785)
Borrowing-Swap Upfront Payment - 2,430 (2,430)
Derivative Instruments - Hedging - 61,946 (61,946)
Plus: Issuance Premium 154,873 81,587 73,286 

 Total  $  1,535,730  $  1,647,602  $  (111,872)

Table 4
Long-term Debt Outstanding at Year End

Governmental Activities
(in thousands)
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The District’s certificates of participation are rated Aa3 by Moody’s Investors Service, and AA- by Standard 
and Poor’s Corporation, and AA- by Fitch Ratings Services. 

The District is subject to State laws that limit the amount of State Board of Education Capital Outlay 
Bond Issues outstanding to 10% of the non-exempt assessed valuation.  At June 30, 2018, the statutory 
limit for the District was approximately $17.6 billion, providing additional debt capacity of approximately 
$17.6 billion.   

State Statute requires that no more that 75% of the capital millage levy be used for COP debt service.  The 
District’s debt policy limits the issuance of COPS by stating that the debt service could not exceed half of 
the capital millage levy.  In fiscal year 2009, when the capital millage levy was reduced to 1.75 mills, the 
Debt Policy was amended to allow debt service to be up to 1 mill but should be within 50% of the capital 
millage levy within five years.  Based on the reduction of the capital millage levy and existing property 
values, the District’s capacity to issue new COPS debt has been dramatically reduced. 

Other long-term obligations (not included above) include liabilities for compensated absences, estimated 
long-term claims, other post-employment benefits, and net pensions. 

FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE 

The School District’s revenues are determined in large part by the Florida Legislature and Governor. 
Funding per student is set as part of the State’s annual budget approval. Local school board taxing 
authority is also governed at the state level with the Legislature dictating the largest component of school 
property taxes, known as the Required Local Effort (RLE), and through statutory caps that limit the 
remaining components of the school levy. The fiscal year 2019 proposal by the House, prior to the tragedy 
in Parkland, was $100 or 1.37% increase in per student funding with no additional categorical funds for 
school safety. The final budget approved by the Florida Legislature on March 11 and signed into law by 
Governor Scott on March 17 provides an increase of $101.50 or 1.39% in per student funding, but 
earmarks nearly all of the increase for Safe Schools, the new Mental Health categorical, and an increase 
in the Florida Retirement System rates.   

With limited new funds allocated by the state, the primary goal of this, and future budget cycles, is to 
optimize existing resources. District enrollment is expected to increase by approximately 2,600 students 
to 192,600 representing an increase in Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) revenue of $36.8 
million. District schools are expected to increase approximately 1,600 and charter schools by 
approximately 1,000 students.  The growth in charter school enrollment, if realized, results in an increase 
in the pass-through to charter schools of $9.9 million to $164.5 million. Charter school enrollment 
continues to hover around 11% of the total student population. Fixed operational costs continue to grow 
and include new and expanded state mandates (adding a school resource officer at every school, and new 
mental health allocation), legislative approved increase in the Florida Retirement System rate, additional 
staff due to projected student growth, increase in board contingency to comply with modest board policy 
of 3% and annualized impact of fiscal year 2018 salary commitments effective January 1, 2018. 

It is important to remember that Districts throughout Florida have been hard hit by the reduction in local 
capital outlay taxing authority by the Florida Legislature. While property values continue to recover, the 
2008 and 2009 Florida Legislature reduced the capital millage authority of local school boards to 1.5 mills 
from 2.0 mills. Over time, the substantial loss of capital revenue crippled the ability of school districts to 
meet school facility maintenance, classroom technology, and bus fleet demands.  

Palm Beach County voters approved an increase in the local sales tax by one penny in November 2016 to 
help reduce the backlog of critical capital needs as a result of the changes adopted by the Florida 
Legislature. The District is anticipated to receive $1.345 billion over the 10-year period.  The Florida 
Legislature then passed HB7069 in 2017 requiring districts to share the already inadequate 1.5 mills with 
charter schools. In 2018, the Florida Legislature passed HB7055 softening the requirement to share the 
1.5 mills, although does not eliminate the risk. If the state does not fund charter school capital outlay at 
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the fiscal year 2019 level, Districts will again be required to share the 1.5 mills with charter schools. 
Without additional funds to compensate for the loss in revenue, the district may face another backlog of 
critical capital needs.   

Property values continue to improve from the fiscal year 2012 low of $132.2 billion, growing by 5.4% in 
Palm Beach County, to $200.5 billion for fiscal year 2019.  Total fiscal year 2019 projected millage revenue 
for both operating and capital use is $1.3 billion.  The certified tax roll is lower than the State forecast for 
the second year in a row, resulting in $4.4 million less in revenue generated from the 2.498 mills controlled 
by the School Board in fiscal year 2019 as was projected by the State. 

On July 18, 2018, the Board unanimously adopted a resolution to hold a referendum to seek voter 
approval to levy 1.00 mills.  The request to levy 1.00 mill was passed by a margin of 72 percent in the 
November 6, 2018 general election.  This levy replaces the current levy of 0.25 mills and will generate 
approximately $200.0 million in revenue for the fiscal year 2020 general fund operating budget.   The 
additional funds are needed to compensate for the underfunding of education by the state and increase 
in security demands in the wake of the tragedy in Parkland.  The levy will be used for operational purposes 
in non-charter District schools for four years beginning July 1, 2019 to address critical school operating 
needs that include: the continuation and expansion of art, music, physical education, and career 
education teachers; school safety enhancements including increasing the number of school police officers 
and mental health professionals and purchasing all related safety equipment; and increasing teacher 
salaries to help retain experienced teachers.   

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, parents, students, investors and 
creditors with a general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability 
for the money it receives.  If you have any questions about this report or need additional financial 
information, contact:  

Michael J. Burke, Chief Financial Officer 
The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida 
3328 Forest Hill Boulevard, Suite C-316 
West Palm Beach, FL  33406 

Visit our website at: 
http://www.palmbeachschools.org/ 

View an electronic copy of our CAFR at: 
https://www.palmbeachschools.org/accounting/annual-reports/ 
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Primary Government
Governmental Activities

ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCE

LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

NET POSITION

TOTAL NET POSITION

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Program Revenues
Operating Capital

Charges for Grants and Grants and 
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions
Primary government:

Total primary government 
      governmental activities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



Net (Expense)
 Revenue and Changes

in Net Position
 Primary Government

Governmental
Activities



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BALANCE SHEET  
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

GENERAL COPS
FUND DEBT SERVICE

ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

FUND BALANCES

TOTAL FUND BALANCES

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



OTHER
NON-MAJOR TOTAL

CAPITAL SALES GOVERNMENTAL GOVERNMENTAL
IMPROVEMENT TAX FUNDS FUNDS





THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
 (amounts expressed in thousands)

GENERAL COPS
FUND DEBT SERVICE

REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Total Current Expenditures

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



OTHER
NON-MAJOR TOTAL

CAPITAL SALES GOVERNMENTAL GOVERNMENTAL
IMPROVEMENT TAX FUNDS FUNDS

(Continued)



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - Continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
 (amounts expressed in thousands)

GENERAL COPS
FUND DEBT SERVICE

Capital outlay

Debt service:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES

FUND BALANCES, JULY 1, 2017

FUND BALANCES, JUNE 30, 2018

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



OTHER
NON-MAJOR TOTAL

CAPITAL SALES GOVERNMENTAL GOVERNMENTAL
IMPROVEMENT TAX FUNDS FUNDS

(Concluded)



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
RECONCILIATION OF THE  STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Total net change in fund balances - governmental funds

Change in net position of governmental activities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS)
GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustment To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Positive (Negative)
Variances -

Budgeted Amounts



 
  

 

 



 THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUND
JUNE 30, 2018
 (amounts expressed in thousands)

Governmental
Activities

Internal Service
Fund

ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

NET POSITION

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Governmental
Activities
Internal 
Service
Fund

OPERATING REVENUES:

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES:

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING INCOME 

NONOPERATING REVENUES:

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION - Beginning of year

NET POSITION - End of year

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
PROPRIETARY FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Governmental
Activities
Internal
Service
Fund

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO
  NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

PRIVATE-
PURPOSE AGENCY

TRUST FUND FUND
FLORIDA 
FUTURE SCHOOL

EDUCATORS INTERNAL
OF AMERICA FUNDS

ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET POSITION

TOTAL NET POSITION

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

PRIVATE-
PURPOSE

TRUST FUND
FLORIDA 
FUTURE

EDUCATORS
OF AMERICA

ADDITIONS

TOTAL ADDITIONS

DEDUCTIONS

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

CHANGE IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION - Beginning of year

NET POSITION - End of year

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A.  Reporting Entity  

Blended Component Unit

B.  Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

Government-wide Financial Statements    
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Fund Financial Statements 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

 
General Fund  

COPS Debt Service Fund 
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Capital Improvement Fund  

Sales Tax Fund 

Other Non-Major Governmental Funds 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

Internal Service Fund

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
 

Agency Funds  

Private Purpose Trust Fund 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 
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Modified Accrual 

Accrual 

Revenue Recognition 
 
Program and General Revenues – 

State Revenue Sources – 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 

39 

 
Property Taxes – 

Sales Tax – 

Federal Revenue Sources –

Use of Resources –

 
C.  Budgetary Policies 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 
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D.  Encumbrances 

 
E.  Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments  
 

F.  Inventories 
 

G. Prepaid Items 
 

H. Capital Assets  
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 
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I.  Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Total Outflows of Resources
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 
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Deferred Inflows of Resources

Total Inflows of Resources

J. Long Term Debt 

K. Self-Insurance 
 

L. Compensated Absences 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 
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M. Pensions 
 

N. Accounting Estimates 
 

O. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) 
 

Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, 

P. Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Principles 
 
Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other 
Than Pensions
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 
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, Omnibus 2017

T

, Certain Debt Extinguishment Issues

T

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements  
 

, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations,

 
, Fiduciary Activities

Leases

2. AD VALOREM TAXES 
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3.  CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents

 
 
Investments 
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Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application,

Investments by Level
 Balance

(in thousands) 

 Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets (Level 1) 

 Significant Other 
Observable 

Inputs (Level 2) 

 Effective 
Duration 
(years) 

Commercial Paper
Core Fund Investments

Total Investments by 
      Fair Value Level 48,475                18,084$               30,391$               

Investments Reported at 
      Amortized Cost

Total Investments Reported
      at Amortized Cost 272,528              

Total Investments 321,003             

Cash Deposits 638,201              

Total Cash and Investments 959,204$           

Fair Value Measurements Using

 
Interest Rate Risk 
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A

Concentration of Credit Risk 

PORTFOLIO / INVESTMENTS

 CARRYING 
AMOUNT 

(in thousands) 

 PERCENTAGE OF 
INVESTMENT 

BALANCE 
 RATING 

S&P / MOODY'S 

Money Market Funds

Florida Education Investment Trust Fund (FEITF)

Florida Prime

Commercial Paper

Investments in Fixed Income Securities

Total Investments

Plus Cash Deposits
Total Cash and Investments 959,204$       100.00%

 
Credit Risk 
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Custodial Risk 

4.  INVESTMENT DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS 

5. DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS OR AGENCIES 
 

Federal and State Sources

Local Sources

Total Due From Other Governments or Agencies
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6.  INTERFUND ACTIVITIES 

Transfer from:

Transfer to:
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7.  CAPITAL ASSETS 

Non-Depreciable Assets:

Total Non-Depreciable Assets

Depreciable Assets:

Total Depreciable Assets

Less Depreciation For:

Total Accumulated Depreciation
Capital Assets, Net

8.  RISK MANAGEMENT
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9.  SHORT-TERM DEBT

Tax Anticipation Notes  
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10.  LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Governmental Activities:

Total Bonds, Notes and Other Payable

Total Other Liabilities
Total Governmental Activities

Long-Term Liabilities

Notes/Loans Payable 
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State Board of Education Capital Outlay Bond Issues
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Certificates of Participation 
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Defeased Debt    



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 

60 

Certificates of Participation:

Total Defeased COPS

11.  DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS 
 

Classification Amount Classification Amount
Changes in Fair Value Fair Value at June 30, 2018
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12.  RETIREMENT PLANS 
 

Florida Retirement System (FRS)  

General Information about the FRS 

FRS Pension Plan - Defined Benefit 
 
Plan Description

Regular Class
Elected County Officers Class
Senior Management Service Class (SMSC)
Special Risk Class
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Benefits Provided

Class, Initial Enrollment, and Retirement Age/Years of Service % Value

Regular Class members initially enrolled before July 1, 2011

Regular Class members initially enrolled on or after July 1, 2011

Elected County Officers

Senior Management Service Class

Special Risk Regular
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Contributions.

Class Employee Employer (1)
Percent of Gross Salary

 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions
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Description

Total

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Amount

Actuarial Assumptions
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Compound
Annual Annual

Target Arithmetic (Geometric) Standard
Asset Class Allocation (1) Return Return Deviation

Total

 

Discount Rate T
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Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.10%) (7.10%) (8.10%)

 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Payables to the Pension Plan

HIS Pension Plan 

Plan Description

Benefits Provided

Contributions

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions
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Description

Total

of Resources of Resources
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Amount

Actuarial Assumptions
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Discount Rate

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(2.58%) (3.58%) (4.58%)

 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Payables to the Pension Plan

FRS – Defined Contribution Pension Plan 
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Percent of
Gross

Class Compensation

 

Payables to the Investment Plan

13.  POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS 
 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions  
 

 
Plan Description.  
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Funding Policy. 

Total OPEB Liability

Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs
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Changes to the Total OPEB Liability

Total OPEB
Liability

138,163$    

Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate from 3.58 percent as of June 30, 2017 to 3.87 percent 
as of June 30, 2018. 

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(2.87%) (3.87%) (4.87%)
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Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend

1% Healthcare Cost 1%
Decrease Current Trend Increase

 
OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to OPEB

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

Total -$          (18,465)$      

Year Ending June 30 Amount
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14.  NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCE REPORTING 

Fund Balance
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 General 
Fund 

COPS Debt 
Service

 Capital 
Improvement Sales Tax

Other
Non-Major

Governmental
Total 

Governmental
FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable:
  Inventory:

Restricted for:

Committed to:

Assigned to:
School Operations

Community services:

Unassigned
Total fund balance

Major Funds
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15.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  

16.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 



 
  

 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2018

Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability -
Florida Retirement System Pension Plan (1)

(amounts expressed in thousands)

2017 2016 2015 2014 

Schedule of District Contributions –
Florida Retirement System Pension Plan (1)

(amounts expressed in thousands)

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 

Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability -
Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Plan (1)

(amounts expressed in thousands)

2017 2016 2015 2014 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2018

Schedule of District Contributions –
Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Plan (1)

(amounts expressed in thousands)

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 

Schedule of Changes in the District's Total
Other Postemployment Benefits Liability and Related Ratios (1)

(amounts expressed in thousands)

2018 2017 



COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND 
STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES 



Non-major Governmental Funds 
Special Revenue Funds 

Food Services Fund 

Other Special Revenue Fund 

 
Debt Service Funds 

State Board of Education/Capital Outlay Bond Indebtedness 
(SBE/COBI) Fund 

Buses and Equipment Debt Service Fund 

 
ARRA Qualified School Construction Bonds (QSCB) Fund 



Non-major Governmental Funds 
Capital Projects Funds 

 
Capital Outlay Bond Indebtedness (COBI) Fund 

Public Education Capital Outlay (PECO) Fund 
  

Capital Outlay and Debt Service (CO & DS) Fund 
  

Buses and Equipment Capital Fund 

Certificates of Participation (COPS) Fund 

Other Capital Projects Fund 
 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET  
NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

OTHER
FOOD SPECIAL SBE/COBI BUSES & ARRA 

SERVICE REVENUE BONDS EQUIPMENT QSCB

ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

FUND BALANCES

TOTAL FUND BALANCES

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES

DEBT SERVICE FUNDSSPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

82



TOTAL
OTHER NON-MAJOR

BUSES & CAPITAL GOVERNMENTAL
COBI PECO CO & DS EQUIPMENT COPS PROJECTS FUNDS

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

83



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

OTHER
FOOD SPECIAL SBE/COBI BUSES & ARRA

SERVICE REVENUE BONDS EQUIPMENT QSCB

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Total Current Expenditures

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS DEBT SERVICE FUNDS



TOTAL
OTHER NON-MAJOR

BUSES & CAPITAL GOVERNMENTAL
COBI PECO CO & DS EQUIPMENT COPS PROJECTS FUNDS

(Continued)

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

OTHER
FOOD SPECIAL SBE/COBI BUSES & ARRA

SERVICE REVENUE BONDS EQUIPMENT QSCB

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Capital outlay

Debt service:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES

FUND BALANCES, JULY 1, 2017

FUND BALANCES, JUNE 30, 2018



TOTAL
OTHER NON-MAJOR

BUSES & CAPITAL GOVERNMENTAL
COBI PECO CO & DS EQUIPMENT COPS PROJECTS FUNDS

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

(Concluded)



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

WORKERS TOTAL
HEALTH COMP & CLAIMS INTERNAL

INSURANCE INSURANCE SERVICE
FUND FUND FUNDS

ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

NET POSITION
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

WORKERS TOTAL
HEALTH COMP & CLAIMS INTERNAL

INSURANCE INSURANCE SERVICE
FUND FUND FUNDS

OPERATING REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES:

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

NONOPERATING REVENUES:

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES

CHANGE IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION - Beginning of year

NET POSITION - End of year
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

WORKERS TOTAL
HEALTH COMP & CLAIMS INTERNAL

INSURANCE INSURANCE SERVICE
FUND FUND FUNDS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO
  NET CASH PROVIDED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - COPS DEBT SERVICE
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES 
  UNDER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual

REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUES
  OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING USES:

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - SALES TAX
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual

REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
  OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - FOOD SERVICE
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
  OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustment To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustment To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - SBE/COBI BONDS
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES 
 UNDER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - BUSES AND EQUIPMENT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES 
   UNDER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - ARRA QSCB
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES 
   UNDER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
PUBLIC EDUCATION CAPITAL OUTLAY (PECO)
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING USES:

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - CO & DS
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUES 
   OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING USES:

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - BUSES AND EQUIPMENT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual
REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES 
   UNDER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

101



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - COPS
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual

REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES
  UNDER EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (BUDGETARY BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual
(Budgetary Original Final

Original Final Basis) to Final to Actual

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
  OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2017 (GAAP BASIS)

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Adjustments To Conform With GAAP:

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018 (GAAP BASIS)

Variances -
Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  
AGENCY FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

SCHOOL INTERNAL FUNDS JUNE 30, 2017 ADDITIONS DELETIONS JUNE 30, 2018

ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES
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OTHER 
SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

S E C T I O N



 



 
  

 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS TO MATURITY -
BONDS AND LEASE PAYABLE AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER
LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

OBLIGATIONS UNDER
LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS

YEAR OUTLAY BOND ISSUES CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION
ENDED

JUNE 30 PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST

Total

STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION CAPITAL
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TOTAL
TOTAL PRINCIPAL

AND
PRINCIPAL INTEREST INTEREST
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
SCHEDULE OF BONDS AND LEASE PAYABLE AND
OBLIGATIONS UNDER LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2018
(amounts expressed in thousands)

INTEREST RATES FINAL
DATE AMOUNT FOR DEBT MATURITY

DESCRIPTION OF ISSUE ISSUED OUTSTANDING DATE

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
 CAPITAL OUTLAY BOND ISSUES (COBI):

    TOTAL COBI 

OBLIGATIONS UNDER LEASE PURCHASE
   AGREEMENTS:

    TOTAL OBLIGATIONS UNDER 
        LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
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DEBT
DEBT DEBT DEBT REFUNDED/ DEBT

OUTSTANDING ISSUED MATURED DEFEASED OUTSTANDING
JUNE 30, 2017 FY 17-18 FY 17-18 FY 17-18 JUNE 30, 2018
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STATISTICAL
S E C T I O N



 



 
  

 

STATISTICAL SECTION 
 
This part of The School District of Palm Beach County’s comprehensive 
annual financial report presents detailed information as a context for 
understanding what the information in the financial statements, note 
disclosures and required supplemental information says about the 
district’s overall financial position. 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Financial Trends 
These schedules contain trend information to assist the reader in 
understanding how the District’s financial position has changed over 
time. 
 
Revenue Capacity 
These schedules contain information to assist the reader in assessing the 
District’s major revenue sources. 
 
Debt Capacity 
These schedules present information to assist the reader in assessing the 
affordability of the District’s current levels of outstanding debt and the 
District’s ability to issue additional debt in the future. 
 
Demographic and Economic Information 
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to assist the 
reader in understanding the environment within which the District’s 
financial activities take place. 
 
Operating Information 
These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to assist the 
reader in understanding how the information in the District’s financial 
report relates to the service the District provides and the activities it 
performs. 
 
 
 
Sources:  Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from 
comprehensive annual financial reports for the relevant year. 



 
  

 

 



 
  

 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS STATISTICAL 

SECTION HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM PUBLIC DOCUMENTS, 

RECORDS AND OTHER SOURCES CONSIDERED TO BE 

RELIABLE AND, WHILE NOT GUARANTEED AS TO 

COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY, MANAGEMENT BELIEVES IT 

TO BE CORRECT.



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

2009 * 2010 2011 2012

Net Position components

Total primary government net position



TABLE 1

2013** 2014*** 2015 2016 2017**** 2018



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

EXPENSES, PROGRAM REVENUES AND NET (EXPENSE)/REVENUE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

2009 * 2010 2011 2012

Primary Government
Expenses

Total Expenses

Program Revenues

Total Program Revenues

Net (Expense)/Revenue



TABLE 2

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL REVENUES AND TOTAL CHANGES IN NET POSITION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

2009 * 2010 2011 2012

Primary Government
Net (Expense)/Revenue

General Revenue and other
Changes in Net Position

Change in Net Position



TABLE 3

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (UNAUDITED)
(modified accrual basis of accounting)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

2009 2010 2011 2012
Pre-GASB 54

General Fund

All Other Governments Funds

Post-GASB 54
General Fund

All Other Governments Funds



TABLE 4

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

2009 2010 2011 2012

REVENUES:

TOTAL REVENUES



TABLE 5

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

2009 2010 2011 2012

Expenditures
Current:

Total Current Expenditures

Capital outlay

Debt service:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES



TABLE 6

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 7

RATIO OF DEBT SERVICE TO NON-CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (UNAUDITED)

FISCAL DEBT Total Capitalized Non-Capital 
YEAR SERVICE Expenditures Capital Outlay (1) Expenditures Ratio



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 8

ASSESSED AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY
LAST TEN TAX YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

ACTUAL VALUE  

REAL PROPERTY NET TAXABLE DIRECT
FISCAL PERSONAL TOTAL ASSESSED ASSESSED TAX
YEAR RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL OTHER1 PROPERTY JUST VALUE VALUE EXEMPTIONS VALUATION % RATE



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

NET TAXABLE DISCOUNTS CURRENT 
FISCAL ASSESSED BASE PROPERTY FOR EARLY TAX
YEAR VALUATION MILLAGE TAXES LEVIED PAYMENT COLLECTIONS



TABLE 9

% OF CURRENT % OF TOTAL
% OF CURRENT TAX COLLECTED % OF TOTAL TAX COLLECTED

PRIOR YEAR TAX COLLECTED PLUS DISCOUNT TAX COLLECTED PLUS DISCOUNTS
TAX TOTAL TAX TO PROPERTY TO PROPERTY TO PROPERTY TO PROPERTY

COLLECTIONS COLLECTIONS TAXES LEVIED TAXES LEVIED TAXES LEVIED TAXES LEVIED



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROPERTY TAX RATES PER THOUSAND OF ASSESSED VALUATION 
ALL COUNTYWIDE DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTS 
LAST TEN TAX YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

DIRECT

FISCAL GENERAL CAPITAL DEBT GENERAL DEBT
YEAR FUND PROJECTS SERVICE TOTAL FUND SERVICE

PALM BEACH COUNTY



TABLE 10

OVERLAPPING
SOUTH

HEALTH EVER- FLORIDA
CHILD CARE GLADES WATER MGT. TOTAL

FIND SERVICES DISTRICT CONST. TOTAL DISTRICT COUNTYWIDE



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES 
ALL COUNTYWIDE DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

PALM BEACH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

FISCAL GENERAL CAPITAL
YEAR FUND PROJECTS TOTAL



TABLE 11

PALM BEACH COUNTY (1)
HEALTH

GENERAL DEBT CHILD CARE WATER MGT. TOTAL
FUND SERVICE F.I.N.D. SERVICES DISTRICT TOTAL DISTRICT COUNTYWIDE

SOUTH FLORIDA



 
  

 

 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 12

RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

STATE BOARD CERTIFICATES TOTAL PERCENTAGE
FISCAL OF EDUCATION LOAN OF PRIMARY OF PERSONAL PER
YEAR BONDS PAYABLE PARTICIPATION GOVERNMENT INCOME (1) CAPITA (1)

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

2009 2010 2011 2012



TABLE 13

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 14

RATIO OF NET GENERAL BONDED DEBT TO ASSESSED VALUE AND
NET BONDED DEBT PER CAPITA
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands - except per capita)

RATIO OF
LESS NET BONDED

GROSS DEBT NET DEBT TO
FISCAL POPULA- TAXABLE BONDED SERVICE BONDED TAXABLE 
YEAR TION (1) VALUE (2) DEBT FUNDS DEBT VALUE DOLLARS)

NET BONDED
DEBT PER
CAPITA (IN



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 15

CURRENT DEBT RATIOS AND BONDED DEBT PER CAPITA OF PALM BEACH COUNTY -
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT  (UNAUDITED)

FACTORS:

Direct Debt:

TOTAL DIRECT DEBT

Overlapping Debt: (2)

TOTAL OVERLAPPING DEBT

TOTAL DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT

DEBT RATIOS:

gross



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 16

RATIO OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES FOR GENERAL 
BONDED DEBT TO TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

RATIO OF
DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL TO TOTAL
DEBT GENERAL FUND

YEAR PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE EXPENDITURES

TOTAL
GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURES



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 17

PLEDGED-REVENUE COVERAGE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

MOTOR
FISCAL VEHICLE
YEAR LICENSE TAX PRINCIPAL INTEREST COVERAGE

DEBT SERVICE

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION BONDS



 
  

 

 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA    TABLE 18

DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

TOTAL
AVERAGE PALM BEACH

PERSONAL NUMBER OF COUNTY
INCOME  (2) PER CAPITA  ENROLLED UNEMPLOYMENT

YEAR POPULATION (1) (IN THOUSANDS) INCOME  (2) STUDENTS (3) PERCENTAGE (4)



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS (IN THOUSANDS) AND
TEN LARGEST PRIVATE EMPLOYERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY
JUNE 30, 2018  (UNAUDITED)

2017
TAXPAYER (1) TYPE OF BUSINESS TAXES RANK

Total principal taxpayers

NUMBER OF
Ten Largest Private Employers (Excludes Agricultural) (2) EMPLOYEES RANK

Total

2018
PERCENT
OF TOTAL

AGGREGATE

EMPLOYMENT
TOTAL COUNTY

TAX LEVY

2018
PERCENT OF



TABLE 19

2008
TAXES RANK

NUMBER OF
EMPLOYEES RANK

2009
PERCENT
OF TOTAL

AGGREGATE

TOTAL COUNTY
EMPLOYMENT

2009

TAX LEVY

PERCENT OF



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROPERTY VALUE OF BUILDING PERMITS ISSUED, CONSTRUCTION
AND BANK DEPOSITS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION (1) RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION (1) 
COMMERCIAL AND SINGLE &

FISCAL PUBLIC BUILDING OTHER (4) MULTI-FAMILY
YEAR VALUATION VALUATION UNITS VALUATION



TABLE 20

BANK DEPOSITS (2)
SAVINGS

AND TOTAL
LOAN COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL GOVERNMENT VALUECOMMERCIAL

PROPERTY VALUES (3)



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

COMPARATIVE ENROLLMENT TRENDS
FIFTEEN LARGEST SCHOOL DISTRICTS
LAST TEN YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

RANK 2007 2008 2009 2010

10 Palm Beach County, FL 171,431 170,883 170,757 172,897

SCHOOL DISTRICT



TABLE 21

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

174,663 176,901 179,514 182,895 186,605        189,322        



 
  

 

 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 22

LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES

PALM BEACH COUNTY UNEMPLOYMENT RATES (%)
CIVILIAN PALM BEACH UNITED

YEAR LABOR FORCE COUNTY FLORIDA STATES

LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES
LAST TEN YEARS (UNAUDITED)



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

EMPLOYMENT DISTRIBUTION BY MAJOR INDUSTRY
LAST TEN YEARS (UNAUDITED)

PALM BEACH COUNTY
EMPLOYMENT DISTRIBUTION BY MAJOR INDUSTRY

Contract
Year Manufacturing Construction Transportation Trade



TABLE 23

PALM BEACH COUNTY
EMPLOYMENT DISTRIBUTION BY MAJOR INDUSTRY

(CONTINUED)

Finance Services Government Total



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE OPERATING DATA
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

2007/08 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Days meals served:

Total pupil lunches served

Total pupil lunches served

Average number of pupil lunches served daily (regular):

Total average pupil lunches served daily

Number of pupil breakfasts served (regular):

Total pupil breakfasts served

Average number of pupil breakfasts served daily (regular):

Total average pupil breakfasts served daily

Number of adult lunches served (regular)

Average number of adult lunches served daily (regular)

REVENUES (IN THOUSANDS):

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL COST AND OTHER FINANCING USES - Net



TABLE 24

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 *2017/18



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE IN FORCE
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 (UNAUDITED)

POLICY/NUMBER INSURANCE COMPANY COVERAGE



TABLE 25 (Continued)

DEDUCTIBLE OR ESTIMATED
SELF-INSURED ANNUAL

POLICY PERIOD RETENTION POLICY LIMITS PREMIUM

(Continued)



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE IN FORCE
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 (UNAUDITED)

POLICY/NUMBER INSURANCE COMPANY COVERAGE



TABLE 25 (Continued)

DEDUCTIBLE OR ESTIMATED
SELF-INSURED ANNUAL

POLICY PERIOD RETENTION POLICY LIMITS PREMIUM

(Continued)



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE IN FORCE
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 (UNAUDITED)

POLICY/NUMBER INSURANCE COMPANY COVERAGE



TABLE 25 (Concluded)

DEDUCTIBLE OR ESTIMATED
SELF-INSURED ANNUAL

POLICY PERIOD RETENTION POLICY LIMITS PREMIUM

(Concluded)



 
  

 

 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 26

TEACHERS' SALARIES -
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

FISCAL MINIMUM MAXIMUM MEAN 
 YEAR SALARY SALARY SALARY



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

FULL TIME STAFF BY ASSIGNMENT
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

2009 2010 2011 2012

Assignment

Total Full Time Employees



TABLE 27

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 28

OPERATING STATISTICS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED FULL PUPIL/

FISCAL TIME ENROLLMENT CURRENT COST PER PERCENTAGE TEACHING TEACHER
YEAR (FTE) (1) EXPENDITURES PUPIL CHANGE STAFF RATIO



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 29

BUILDING INFORMATION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

Fiscal Year
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 29 (Continued)

BUILDING INFORMATION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

Fiscal Year
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 29 (Continued)

BUILDING INFORMATION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

Fiscal Year
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TABLE 29 (Continued)

BUILDING INFORMATION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  (UNAUDITED)

Fiscal Year
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To:

INTER.OFFICE C OMMTINICATION
PALM BEACH COTINTY

Sharon R. Bock
Palm Beach County Clerk &

From: Sherry Brown, Director
Office of Financial

March 15,2018
Certification of Compliance (Sec. 163.31801 F.S.)

Date:
Subject:

Pursuant to law, the County's Chief Financial Officer is required to file an affidavit with the
County's annual audit submittal to the Auditor General, stating that the County has complied
with Sec. 163.31801 F.S. To permit you to carry out that requirement, OFMB certifies as

follows:

Yes No Action or Event uired

If there are questions concerning any of these points, please contact Richard Iavarone, Director
of the Financial Management Division, at355-4369.

Copies Richard Iavarone
( Willie Swoope

Leonard Berger

Paul Guzenski

/
/

,/

{
/

Impact fees are adopted by ordinance
Fee calculations are based on the most recent and
localized data
The County's impact fee ordinance provides for
accounting and reporting of impact fee collections and
expenditures.
Revenues and expenditures for each impact fee are
accounted for in a separate accounting fi.rnd.

Administrative charges are limited to actual costs
Notice is provided not less than 90 days before any
amendment of impact fees
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Management Letter in Accordance with 
Chapter 10.800 of the Rules of the 

Auditor General of the State of Florida 
 
 
To the Chairperson and Board Members of  
The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida (the 
District), as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, and have issued our report thereon dated 
November 16, 2018. 
 
Auditor's Responsibility 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
 
Other Reporting Requirements 
We have issued our Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards, Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major 
Federal Program and Report on Internal Control over Compliance in Accordance with the Uniform 
Guidance, Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs and our Independent Accountant’s Report on an 
examination conducted in accordance with AICPA Professional Standards, AT-C Section 315, regarding 
compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.800, Rules of the Auditor General. Disclosures 
in those reports and schedule, which are dated November 16, 2018, should be considered in conjunction 
with this management letter. 
 
Prior Audit Findings 
Section 10.804(1)(f)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual 
financial audit report. There were no recommendations made in the preceding annual financial audit 
report. 
 
Financial Condition and Management 
Section 10.804(1)(f)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate whether or not the 
District has met one or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and 
identification of the specific condition(s) met. In connection with our audit, we determined that the District 
did not meet any of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 
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Pursuant to Sections 10.804(1)(f)5.a. and 10.805(7), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures for the District. It is management’s responsibility to monitor the District’s 
financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations made by 
management and the review of financial information provided by same. 
 
Section 10.804(1)(f)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we address in the management letter 
any recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any 
such recommendations. 
 
Transparency 
Section 10.804(l)(f)6., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate the results of our 
determination as to whether the District maintains on its website the information specified in Section 
1011.035, Florida Statutes. (Section 1011.035, Florida Statutes, provides that district school boards include 
a plain language version of each proposed, tentative, and official budget that describes each budget item in 
terms that are easily understandable to the public). In connection with our audit, we determined that the 
District maintained on its website the information specified in Section 1011.035, Florida Statutes. 
 
Additional Matters 
Section 10.804(1)(f)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, 
that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of 
those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such findings. 
 
Purpose of this Letter 
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor 
General, Federal and other granting agencies, the Chairperson and Board Members of District, and 
applicable management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. 
 

 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
November 16, 2018 
 



The School District of Palm 
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Single Audit Reports in  
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Year Ended June 30, 2018 
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial 

Statements Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Chairperson and Members 
The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida 
West Palm Beach County, Florida 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of The School District of Palm 
Beach County, Florida (the District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements and have 
issued our report thereon dated November 16, 2018. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
November 16, 2018 
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Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program;  
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and Report on the  

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards as Required by the Uniform Guidance 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Chairperson and Members 
The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida 
Palm Beach County, Florida 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
We have audited The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida’s (the District) compliance with the 
types of compliance requirements described in the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major federal programs 
for the year ended June 30, 2018. The District’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of 
auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
Management’s Responsibility 
Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations and the terms and conditions 
of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the District’s major federal programs 
based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of 
compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance, require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal 
program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the District’s compliance 
with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the District’s compliance. 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2018. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our 
audit of compliance, we considered the District’s internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the 
auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the District, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements. We issued our report thereon dated November 16, 2018, which contained unmodified 
opinions on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on 
the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required 
part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
basic financial statements as a whole. 
 

 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
November 16, 2018 
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The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2018

Pass-through Entity Amount 
CFDA Identifying Federal Provided to 

Number Number Expenditures Sub-Recipients
United States Department of Agriculture

Indirect:

Child Nutrition Cluster:

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services:

School Breakfast Program 10.553 16002 14,858,004  $       -$                     

National School Lunch Program 10.555 16001, 16003 59,504,322           -                       

Summer Food Service Program 10.559 16006, 16007 2,212,811             -                       

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 76,575,137           -                       

Florida Department of Health:

Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558 16004 3,103,802             -                       

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services:

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582 None 586,223                -                       

Farm to School Grant Program 10.575 None 15,642                  -                       

Total United States Department of Agriculture 80,280,804           -                       

United States Department of Justice
Direct:

National Institute of Justice Research, Evaluation and Development Project Grants 16.560 None 1,215,246             -                       

Total United States Department of Justice 1,215,246             -                       

United States General Services Administration
Indirect:

Florida Department of Management Services:

Donation of Federal Surplus Personal Property 39.003 None 38,004                  -                       

Total United States General Services Administration 38,004                  -                       

United States Department of Education
Direct:

Impact Aid 84.041 None 3,723                    -                       

Magnet Schools Assistance 84.165 None 3,867,711             -                       

Fund for Improvement of Education 84.215 None 182,365                -                       

Transition to Teaching 84.350 None 57,817                  -                       

Arts in Education 84.351 None 335,624                -                       

Total Direct 4,447,240             -                       
(Continued)
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The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2018

Pass-through Entity Amount 
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Entity CFDA Identifying Provided to 
Program Title Number Number Expenditures Sub-Recipients

Indirect:

Special Education Cluster:

Special Education – Grants to States:

Florida Department of Education 84.027 262,263 39,818,992  $       2,608,284  $        

Putman County District School Board 84.027 None 12,623                  -                       

University of South Florida 84.027 None 1,866                    -                       

Special Education – Preschool Grants 84.173 266,267 1,161,874             75,158                 

     Total Special Education Cluster 40,995,355           2,683,442            

Florida Department of Education:

URAdult Education-State Grant Program 84.002 191,193 2,541,109             -                       

URTitle I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010 212,222,223,226,228 54,655,942           2,363,007            

URMigrant Education-State Grant Program 84.011 217 1,950,114             -                       

URCareer & Technical Education-Basic Grant to States 84.048 161 1,709,224             19,662                 

Education for Homeless Children & Youth 84.196 127 93,021                  -                       

Charter Schools 84.282 298 549,990                546,313               

Twenty-First Century Community Learning Centers 84.287 244 4,584,957             392,412               

UREnglish Language Acquisition Grants 84.365 102 3,716,742             -                       

School Improvements Grants 84.377 126 1,071,520             -                       

Student Support and Academic Enrichment Program 84.424 241 427,906                -                       

Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 84.367 224 6,538,130             27,400                 

Improving Teacher Quality State Grants - Florida Atlantic University 84.367 None 60,098                  -                       

University of Florida:

Investing in Innovation Fund 84.411 None 8,138                    -                       

     Total Indirect 77,906,891           3,348,794            

     Total United States Department of Education 123,349,486         6,032,236            

United States Department of Health & Human Services
Direct:

Cooperative Agreements to Promote Adolescent Health Through   

School-Based HIV/STD Prevention and School-Based Surveillance 93.079 None 364,628                -                       

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Projects of Regional

and National Significance 93.243 None 115,517                -                       

     Total Direct 480,145                -                       

Indirect:

Pass-through from the Florida Department of Children & Families:

Refugee and Entrant Assistance-State Administered Programs 93.566 XK041 406,731                -                       
% Refugee & Entrant Assistance-Discretionary Grant 93.576 XK041 150,435                -                       

Pass-through Department of Community Services

Division of Head Start & Children Services

Head Start 93.600 (5) 04CH4702/04 3,420,729             -                       

     Total Indirect 3,977,895             -                       

     Total United States Department of Health & Human Services 4,458,040             -                       

United States Department of Defense:
Direct:

Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC) 12.Unknown None 1,070,206             -                       

     Total United States Department of Defense 1,070,206             -                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 210,411,786  $     6,032,236  $        

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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Note 1. General and Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the schedule) presents the expenditure 
activity of all federal awards of The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida (the District), for the 
year ended June 30, 2018. The District’s reporting entity is defined in Note 1 of the District’s basic 
financial statements. All federal awards received directly from federal and indirectly through state 
agencies, as well as amounts passed through other government agencies are included in the 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards. Because the schedule presents only a 
selected portion of the expenditures of the District, it is not intended to and does not present the financial 
position, changes in net position/fund balance or cash flows of the District. The information in this 
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in this Schedule may differ from 
amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements.   
 

Note 2. Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying Schedule is presented using the modified accrual basis of accounting since grants are 
accounted for in the governmental fund types of the District. Such expenditures are reported following the 
cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance), wherein 
certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 
 

Note 3. Indirect Cost Recovery 

The District did not recover its indirect costs using the 10% de minis indirect cost rate provided under 
Section 200.414 of the Uniform Guidance. 
 

Note 4. Noncash Awards 

The National School Lunch Program for CFDA Number 10.555 and the Summer Food Service Program 
for CFDA Number 10.559 includes $4,989,391 and $61,839, respectively, of donated food used during 
the fiscal year. Donated foods are recorded at fair value as determined at the time of the donation. 
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I. Summary of Independent Auditor’s Results

Financial Statements

A.  Type of auditor's report issued:

B.  Internal Controls over financial reporting:
          -  Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No
          - Significant deficiency(ies) identified

that are not considered to be
material weaknesses? Yes X None reported

C.  Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes X No

Federal Awards

E.  Internal control over major federal programs:
          - Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No
          - Significant deficiency(ies) identified

that are not considered to be 
material weaknesses? Yes X None reported

F.  Any audit findings disclosed that are required to 
  be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? Yes X No

G.  Identification of major federal programs:

CFDA Numbers Name of Federal Program
United States Department of Agriculture:

10.558 Child And Adult Care Food Program (CACFP)

Department of Education:
84.027, 84.173 Special Education Cluster (IDEA)

Department of Education:
84.365 English Language Acquisition

Department of Education:
84.367 Improving Teacher Quality

Department of Education:
84.002 Adult Education-State Grant Program

Department of Education:
84.011 Migrant Education-State Grant Program

H.  Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B program:

I.   Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee? X Yes No

(Continued)

Unmodified Opinion

$3,000,000

D.  Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for 
      major federal programs: Unmodified Opinion
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Section II. Financial Statements Findings 
 
No matters to report. 
 
 
Section III. Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
No matters to report. 
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I – Financial Statement Findings 
 
Finding Number 2016-001 
 
Condition – Pursuant to guidance from the FDOE, the District was responsible for reporting 47, 53 and 50 
charter schools as DPCUs on the District’s financial statements for the 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 
fiscal years, respectively. However, for those fiscal years, the District did not report the charter schools as 
DPCUs on the District’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  
 
Additionally, financial information for 35 of the District’s 50 charter schools was available at the time of the 
District’s AFR publication and the District reported the financial information for the 35 charter schools in a 
column titled “Charter Schools” on the 2015-16 fiscal year AFR presented for audit. However, the AFR 
notes to financial statements indicated that charter schools no longer qualify as part of the District’s 
Reporting Entity and should not be reported as DPCUs. 
 
Corrective Action Plan – Management disagrees with the comment. The District assessed and 
concluded in fiscal year 2013, that charter schools do not meet the criterion to be considered 
component units. No facts or circumstances have changed to alter the District’s position. The 
District’s assessment was based upon extensive review of the standards in collaboration with the 
District’s independent external auditor and multiple discussions with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) staff in fiscal years ended June 30, 2012, 2013 and October 2015. The 
District has received and continues to receive unmodified opinions from the independent auditors 
since the first year of implementation fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, up to and including 
June 30, 2017. The District’s independent external auditor opined that District financial statements 
present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). A change to the 
presentation of charter schools would potentially put the District at risk for a modification of 
opinion and noncompliance with GAAP. 
 
Corrective Action Plan 2017 – No change in management’s position 
 
Corrective Action Plan 2018 – No change in management’s position 
 
 
II – Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
No matters to report. 
 



 
  

 

 



2016-2021

Strategic Plan



     

The School District of Palm Beach County envisions a

dynamic collaborative multicultural community where

education and lifelong learning are valued and

supported, and all learners reach their highest potential

and succeed in the global economy.

VISION STATEMENT

The School District of Palm Beach County is committed 

to providing a world-class education with excellence 

and equity to empower each student to reach his or her

highest potential with the most effective staff to foster

the knowledge, skills, and ethics required for responsible

citizenship and productive careers.

MISSION STATEMENT
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